
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair) 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

M L Darr (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 

Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 
2022 at 6.30 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
02 March 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/gbpD4AGwCRE  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

~ Page 1 ~

https://youtu.be/gbpD4AGwCRE


 

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

6.   Action List Arising from the Chair's Briefing 7 - 8 

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the Chair’s Briefing.  

7.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Licensing Team Plan (2022-2026) 9 - 12 

 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer  

9.   Regulatory Services Update (Q3 2021/22) 13 - 18 

 Report of the Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer  

10.   Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025) 19 - 56 

 Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 24 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 24 JUNE 2021 

COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
R F Eaton 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
J Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
J Wells Senior Environmental Health Officer / COVID-19 Lead 
 

16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Miss A Kaur and C D Kozlowski.  

17.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

18.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 7 of the 
agenda, insofar as he is the proprietor of a licensed catering business within the Borough. 

19.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 March 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

20.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 11 March 
2021. 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 24 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

21.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

22.   FOOD SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7 - 13 of the agenda 
which asked it to note the plan for delivering the food service for the current year.   
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

23.   PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (NITROUS OXIDE) 2021 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 14 – 25 of the 
agenda which asked it to note the outcome of the public consultation and the evidence 
supporting the implementation of a proposed Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) to 
control the possession of nitrous oxide. 
 
The Committee requested that a leaflet be sent to all schools in the Borough explaining 
the dangers of using nitrous oxide, and also that a letter be written to the Local 
Government Association (LGA) asking them to lobby government to introduce a minimum 
age to purchase nitrous oxide. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 

(i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
(ii) The draft Public Space Protection Order be recommended to Full Council 

for approval. 

24.   DOG WARDEN UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update regarding the Dog Warden 
contract delivered by the Regulatory Services Manager, alongside the patrolling 
spreadsheet set out at pages 26-27 of the agenda. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the verbal update be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.45 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 9 September 2021 
 

~ Page 4 ~



Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Thursday, 24 June 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 5 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee  
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Chair’s Briefing Tuesday, 01 March 2022 
 

No. 
  

I
[...]
e  
Wednesday, 10 March 2021 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-

council-works/civic-and-ceremonial/the-lord-lieutenant/her-

majesty-the-queens-platinum-jubilee 

County have included a link on their website which directs 

organisers to the OWBC website for events not requiring road 

closures https://www.oadby-

wigston.gov.uk/pages/event_notification  

Organisers of events who require a road closure need to submit 

an Event registration form to County before Friday 15th April 

2022. 

 
* | All actions listed are those which were informally raised by the Chair in the pre-meeting agenda 
briefing and which do not warrant the provision of a full report.  

~ Page 7 ~

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/civic-and-ceremonial/the-lord-lieutenant/her-majesty-the-queens-platinum-jubilee
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/civic-and-ceremonial/the-lord-lieutenant/her-majesty-the-queens-platinum-jubilee
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/civic-and-ceremonial/the-lord-lieutenant/her-majesty-the-queens-platinum-jubilee
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/event_notification
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/pages/event_notification


 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 10 March 
2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Licensing Team Plan (2022-2026) 

Report Author(s): Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To raise awareness of the Licensing Service and set out clear priorities 
for the period 2022 – 2026.  

Report Summary: The Licensing Team are responsible for the administration and 
enforcement of a wide range of licenses, permits and regulations.  
 
This report clarifies the key work areas and sets out five clear 
priorities to help drive the service forward following the pandemic with 
clear performance measures to track progress.  

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Tracey Aldwinckle (Licensing Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2689 
tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (C03) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Local authority licensing is a statutory function, its purpose rooted in 
public safety. The majority of licensing in local government is not 
optional, requiring the Council to fulfil a statutory process which then 
enshrines the licensing function within its remit and responsibilities.   
The licensing function is essential to enable businesses and individuals 
to work within the law. The Council must continue to operate the 
licensing function in all areas. Failure to do so is an abrogation of 
statutory duties with far reaching consequences for individuals and 
businesses. A robust action plan in this respect is essential. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

~ Page 8 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:tracey.aldwinckle@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

H
[...]
ches of licence conditions and 
statutory duties.  

 Preparing and presenting reports for any Licensing hearings.  
 Offer support and guidance to applicants, licensees and members of the public.  
 Working in partnership with the responsible authorities and other relevant 

organisations to protect public safety.  

~ Page 9 ~



 

 

 Formulation of policies and procedures and reviewing conditions of licences. 
 

1.5 There is a huge variety of work illustrated by the caseload from the last year:   
 
 Hackney and private hire –  this includes renewals, new applications, transfers, 

operators licenses, competency tests for drivers, DBS checks and any mandatory 
training such as child sexual exploitation – a total of 537 requests  

 Hairdressers premise licenses and personal licenses issued – 10 
 Street trading, street collection, house to house – 37 
 Tattoo parlours – 3 issued  
 Premises licenses (variations, new, temporary event notices, change in DPS) – 76 
 Animal welfare licenses – 2  

 Close contact businesses (ear piercing, electrolysis etc.) – 7 
    

2. Licensing Priorities  

2.1 The service works closely with other regulatory bodies to ensure effective coordination and 
collaboration to secure necessary regulatory compliance and outcomes. By setting out 
clear priorities and being clear on what success looks like it will: 

(i) Provide clarity to both our commitment and approach to securing effective public and 
environmental protection for those who reside, work or visit in our area, 

(ii) Provide support to businesses trading in the Borough.  

(iii) Improve regulatory outcomes without imposing unnecessary burdens  
 

2.2 Table 1 below outlines the priorities for the period 2022-2026.     

Table 1  

Priority   Why is this 
important  

Description  Performance 
measure  

Administer licensing 
functions efficiently 
and effectively. 

To ensure licence 
applications and 
associated tasks are 
dealt with in a timely 
and accurate manner.  

[...]
 

To reinforce public 
confidence and 
protect the trade. 

In accordance with our 
enforcement policy, we 
will take appropriate 
enforcement action 
against those found to 
be in breach of 
regulatory 
requirements. This could 
be prosecution or 
referral to Committee or 
both. 

Number of 
contraventions recorded 
and action taken.  

All policies, conditions 
and processes are 
reviewed and kept up 
to date. 

To ensure the work 
we do remains 
relevant and legally 
compliant, reacting to 
changes in legislation 
and the wider 
economy. 

Outdated policies can 
leave the Council at risk 
given they may become 
unenforceable.   

All policies reviewed 
annually or as required 
by statute. 

 

 
 

2.3 Updates will be provided through future Licensing and Regulatory Committee reports.    

 
 

~ Page 11 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 10 March 
2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Regulatory Services Update (Q3 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report provides an overview of the work undertaken by the 
Licensing Section for the third quarter of 2021. 

Report Summary: This report covers the standard quarterly reporting items in relation to 
taxi and private hire licensing, applications under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005 and any notable enforcement activity.  
An update is also provided in respect of other concurrent matters. 

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells, Senior Strategic Development Manager 
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implicati
[...]
work A’s are classed as high risk, however we have classed our B’s into this as  

   some are Care Homes or have a Food Hygiene Score of 3 or below) 

 

A)    Inspected every 6 months:     0 

B)    Inspected every 12 months:   11 (9 have been inspected) 

C)    Outstanding and to be completed by 31/03/2022 

 

 The 2 high risk businesses (B’S).  

 The 5 outstanding new businesses to be triaged.   

 The outstanding new businesses, 20 have been allocated to the two local EHO’s. 

 The remaining 34 new businesses inspections will continue to be reduced, to try and 

reduce the number to below 10, however this will depend on any reactive work. 

 

8.       Dog Contract Update 

 

8.1      The contract for providing the dog control service has been extended until March 2023 with 

~ Page 16 ~



 

 

no increase in charges. In 2020-21, 5 dogs were seized as strays and taken to the kennels. 
This is a reduction on previous years due to the Covid Pandemic ‘lock downs’ with more 
members of the public working from home. Also, as a consequence of the various lock 
downs, routine patrolling of the Borough was not possible and has only recently been fully 
restored. 

 
8.2      No FPN’s were issued for dog fouling during this period and 36 requests were made for  

footpath stencilling across the Borough.   
 
8.3      Going forward, the team is working with the contract provider to facilitate a free micro  

chipping event during the summer. 
    

 

~ Page 17 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 10 March 
2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025)    

Report Author(s): Jon Wells, Senior Strategic Development Manager  
 

Purpose of Report: To consider the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025 (“the 
Policy”) so the final document can be considered at Full Council on 5 
April 2022.      

Report Summary: The current Policy expires in 2022 and it is essential that this is 
refreshed and updated to ensure the effective ongoing regulation of 
gambling. An updated draft version is attached at Appendix A which is 
currently out to consultation and this gives a framework that 
applicants can use when formulating an application as well as giving 
an overview of how the Council will determine applications.     

Recommendation(s): A. That the Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025 
be approved and its adoption recommended to Full Council 
subject to any amendments arising from the consultation 
process; and 

B. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law 
and Democracy to consider any other amendments as may 
be necessary in consultation with the Chair of Licensing & 
Regulatory Committee.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 imposes a statutory 
requirement on the Council (as the Licensing Authority) to prepare 
and publish a ‘Statement of Principles’ (known as a Policy) once every 
three years. Following public consultation, any amendments to the 
Policy are required to be considered at this Committee and then 
approved by Full Council. Section 349(2) of the Gambling Act 2005 
allows the Licensing Authority to review its Statement/Policy from 
time to time. The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 sets out the legal 
requirement and procedure for drafting and preparing the 

~ Page 18 ~

Agenda Item 10

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Statement/Policy and any revisions t
[...]
re resolved by delegated authority.   

 
2.5 The final draft of the Policy will be taken to Council on 5 April 2022 for approval.  Once 

approved it must be published four weeks prior to coming into force. 

~ Page 19 ~



 

 

 

~ Page 20 ~



 

  

 

 

 

 

 
STATEMENT OF GAMBLING 

POLICY 2022-2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

OADBY & WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Policy Version Number: 1.0          
Policy Author: Jon Wells 
Committee Approval:  
Date of Policy Review: 2025 
 

~ Page 21 ~

Appendix 1



 

2 
 

 

   
 

 

 

Appendices  
Appendix 1: Map of the Borough of Oadby and Wigston 
Appendix 2: List of Bodies Consulted 
 
 

 

 

 

  

  Page Number 
PART 1.0: Foreword 3 
PART 2.0: Introduction 3 
PART 3.0: Declaration 4 
PART 4.0: Licensing Objectives 4 
PART 5.0: Responsible Authorities 4 
PART 6.0: Interested Parties 5 
PART 7.0: Information Exchange 6 
PART 8.0: Licensing Authority Functions 6 
PART 9.0: Local Risk Assessments  7 
PART 10.0: Local Area Profile 7 
PART 11.0: Registers 8 
PART 12.0: General Statement of Principles 9 
PART 13.0: Consultation 10 
PART 14.0: Period of Validity and Review 10 
PART 15.0: Conditions 10 
PART 16.0: Legislation and Strategies 11 
PART 17.0: Promotion of Equality 11 
PART 18.0: Disabled Access 12 
PART 19.0: Relationship with Planning 12 
PART 20.0: Decision Making 13 
PART 21.0: Promotion of Licensing Objectives 14 
PART 22.0: Types of Licence 15 
PART 23.0: Reviews 28 
PART 24.0: Permits and Registrations 29 
PART 25.0: Enforcement 31 
PART 26.0: Complaints against licensed premises 32 
PART 27.0: Further information 32 

Contents 

~ Page 22 ~



 

3 
 

 

The Gambling Act has been in force since 2006 and this is 6th edition of Oadby and Wigston Borough 

Council’s statement of Licensing Principles. 

A Licensing Authority is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy. From the 

inception of the Act, the Policy has aided the promotion of the main licensing objectives, thes
[...]
ictoria Square House 

26.0 Complaints against Licensed Premises 

27.0 Further Information 

~ Page 52 ~

mailto:licensing@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

33 
 

Victoria Square 
Birmingham 
B2 4BP  
Tel:  0121 230 6666 
Website: www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk  
 

 

~ Page 53 ~

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/


 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1: Map of the Borough 

~ Page 54 ~



 

35 
 

 

 
 

 Leicestershire Constabulary 

 Association of British Bookmakers 

 British Amusement Catering Trades Association 

 Bingo Association 

 British Horse Racing Board 

 Working Men’s Club and Institute Union 

 British Beer and Pub Association 

 Gamcare 

 Racecourse Association  

 Salvation Army 

 The local Citizens Advice Bureau 

 Leicestershire Partnership NHS  

 Leicestershire Fire Service 

 Gambling Commission 

 Betfred 

 Gala Leisure 

 Ladbrokes 

 All Betting Premises within the Borough of Oadby and Wigston 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Environmental Health Department 

 Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Planning Department 

 All Oadby and Wigston Borough Council Councillors 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2: List of Bodies Consulted 

~ Page 55 ~


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Action List Arising from the Chair's Briefing
	8 Licensing Team Plan (2022-2026)
	9 Regulatory Services Update (Q3 2021/22)
	10 Statement of Gambling Policy (2022-2025)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022-2025




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 10 March 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2091 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A J Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

25.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs R H Adams, Mrs L Eaton JP, Mrs 
H E Darling JP and D A Gamble.  

26.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

27.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with insofar as he has an 
allotment and is the proprietor of a licensed catering business within the Borough. 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 8 of the 
agenda, insofar as he is an employee of the Leicester racecourse, therefore, he did not 
participate in the vote during item 8 of the agenda. 
 

28.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 June 2021 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 10 March 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 

29.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE CHAIR'S BRIEFING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 24 June 2021 be 
noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and second by the Chair and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The rules and regulations for e-scooters be put on the Council’s website and 
that the Head of Law and Democracy write to the Transport Secretary on behalf 
of the Council expressing concerns that the current e-scooter rules and 
regulations do not sufficiently protect pedestrians. 

30.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

31.   LICENSING TEAM PLAN (2022-2026) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 9 – 12 of the agenda 
pack) which asked it to raise awareness of the Licensing Service and set out clear priorities 
for the period 2022 – 2026. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

32.   REGULATORY SERVICES UPDATE (Q3 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 13 - 18 of the 
agenda pack) which asked it to note an overview of the work undertaken by the Licensing 
Section for the third quarter of 2021/22. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

33.   STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY (2022-2025) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 19 – 
57 of the agenda pack) which asked it to consider the draft Statement of Gambling Policy 



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 10 March 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

2022-25 (“the Policy”) so the final document can be considered at Full Council on 5 April 
2022.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The Head of Law and Democracy writes to the Gambling Commission to express concern 
about the increased amount of social and television advertising for gambling to try and 
protect more vulnerable groups. 
 
Votes For:  8 
Votes Against: 0  
Abstentions:  1 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 be approved and its 
adoption recommended to Full Council subject to any amendments 
arising from the consultation process; and  

(ii) The delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and Democracy to 
consider any other amendments as may be necessary in consultation 
with the Chair of Licensing & Regulatory Committee. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.48 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 16 June 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


